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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023  

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)

 BUILDING AND PERMITTING FEES

BUILDING & PERMITTING FEES Code of Ordinance Ch. 5, Sec 5‐4
BASE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION FEE $120 R-2014-123
PERMIT FEE 2.50% of  total job value R-2014-123

PLAN REVIEW FEES 
INTITIAL PLAN REVIEW - BASED ON ESTIMATED JOB VALUE

$0 - $2,500 $0 included in permit fee R-2014-123
$2,500.01 - $5,000 $0 included in permit fee R-2014-123
$5,000.01 - $10,000 $0 included in permit fee R-2014-123
$10,000.01 - $25,000 $0 included in permit fee R-2014-123
$25,00.01 - $50,000 $0 included in permit fee R-2014-123
$50,000.01 - $100,000 $0 included in permit fee R-2014-123
$100,000.01 - $200,000 $0 included in permit fee R-2014-123
$200,000.01 - $300,000 $0 included in permit fee R-2014-123
$300,000.01 - $600,000 $0 included in permit fee R-2014-123
$600,000.01 - $1,000,000 $0 included in permit fee R-2014-123
$1,000,000.01 - $5,000,000 $0 included in permit fee R-2014-123
$500,000.01 - ABOVE $0 included in permit fee R-2014-123

SECOND PLAN REVIEW - BASED ON ESTIMATED JOB VALUE

$0 - $2,500 $25 per trade R-2014-123
$2,500.01 - $5,000 $60 per trade R-2014-123
$5,000.01 - $10,000 $95 per trade R-2014-123
$10,000.01 - $25,000 $135 per trade R-2014-123
$25,00.01 - $50,000 $175 per trade R-2014-123
$50,000.01 - $100,000 $215 per trade R-2014-123
$100,000.01 - $200,000 $260 per trade R-2014-123
$200,000.01 - $300,000 $400 per trade R-2014-123
$300,000.01 - $600,000 $490 per trade R-2014-123
$600,000.01 - $1,000,000 $645 per trade R-2014-123
$1,000,000.01 - $5,000,000 $1,560 per trade R-2014-123
$500,000.01 - ABOVE $2,530 per trade R-2014-123

THIRD PLAN REVIEW - BASED ON ESTIMATED JOB VALUE

$0 - $2,500 $25 per trade R-2014-123
$2,500.01 - $5,000 $50 per trade R-2014-123
$5,000.01 - $10,000 $80 per trade R-2014-123
$10,000.01 - $25,000 $115 per trade R-2014-123
$25,00.01 - $50,000 $150 per trade R-2014-123
$50,000.01 - $100,000 $185 per trade R-2014-123
$100,000.01 - $200,000 $220 per trade R-2014-123
$200,000.01 - $300,000 $340 per trade R-2014-123
$300,000.01 - $600,000 $415 per trade R-2014-123
$600,000.01 - $1,000,000 $545 per trade R-2014-123
$1,000,000.01 - $5,000,000 $1,325 per trade R-2014-123
$500,000.01 - ABOVE $2,150 per trade R-2014-123

Building permit fees consist of a base building permit application fee of $120, plus a permit fee of 2.5% of the total construction value, plus any plan review fees, plus all associated taxes,
surcharges and service fees (unless otherwise noted).  

All building permits with a total construction value exceeding $200,000 will require a non-refundable deposit in accordance with the dry run/courtesy plan review table per trade. This deposit will be
credited to the purchase cost of the permit (excludes plans processed as dry run and courtesy reviews).  

Department/ Service Area/ Category

BUILDING AND PERMITTING DEPARTMENT
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023  

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)Department/ Service Area/ Category

BUILDING AND PERMITTING DEPARTMENT

PLAN REVIEW FEES  (Continued)
EACH ADDITIONAL PLAN REVIEW - BASED ON ESTIMATED JOB VALUE

$0 - $2,500 $30 per trade R-2014-123
$2,500.01 - $5,000 $55 per trade R-2014-123
$5,000.01 - $10,000 $85 per trade R-2014-123
$10,000.01 - $25,000 $110 per trade R-2014-123
$25,00.01 - $50,000 $120 per trade R-2014-123
$50,000.01 - $100,000 $125 per trade R-2014-123
$100,000.01 - $200,000 $145 per trade R-2014-123
$200,000.01 - $300,000 $220 per trade R-2014-123
$300,000.01 - $600,000 $270 per trade R-2014-123
$600,000.01 - $1,000,000 $355 per trade R-2014-123
$1,000,000.01 - $5,000,000 $860 per trade R-2014-123
$500,000.01 - ABOVE $1,390 per trade R-2014-123

DRY RUN / COURTESY PLAN REVIEW - BASED ON ESTIMATED JOB VALUE
Subsequent review of dry runs will be charged in accordance with the plan review

$0 - $2,500 $20 per trade R-2014-123
$2,500.01 - $5,000 $35 per trade R-2014-123
$5,000.01 - $10,000 $55 per trade R-2014-123
$10,000.01 - $25,000 $75 per trade R-2014-123
$25,00.01 - $50,000 $95 per trade R-2014-123
$50,000.01 - $100,000 $135 per trade R-2014-123
$100,000.01 - $200,000 $160 per trade R-2014-123
$200,000.01 - $300,000 $250 per trade R-2014-123
$300,000.01 - $600,000 $305 per trade R-2014-123
$600,000.01 - $1,000,000 $400 per trade R-2014-123
$1,000,000.01 - $5,000,000 $980 per trade R-2014-123
$500,000.01 - ABOVE $1,395 per trade R-2014-123

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (C.O.) FEE

PARTIAL OR TEMPORARY ISSUED FOR EACH 30 DAYS $100 R-2014-123
FINAL $100 R-2014-123

CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY

NO COSTRUCTION $100 permit fees are additional R-2014-123
CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED $100 permit fees are additional R-2014-123

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION $25 R-2014-123
A certificate of completion fee is charged when requested by owner or contractor.

CHANGE OF CONTRACTOR $120 R-2014-123
A change of contractor fee is charged when the prime contractor or owner intends to replace 
a contractor on an issued permit.

COPIES / SCANNED ITEMS

COPY CHARGE PER PAGE $0.15 letter or legal size R-2014-123
2ND SIDE OF 2 SIDED ORIGINAL $0.20 R-2014-123
CERTIFIED DOCUMENTS $1.00 per page R-2014-123
OVERSIZE PAPER OR SPECIAL FORMS (PER PAGE) $1.00 per page R-2014-123
ALL OTHER COPIES Cost of duplication staff time charge is additional R-2014-123
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023  

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)Department/ Service Area/ Category

BUILDING AND PERMITTING DEPARTMENT

CONSTRUCTION SALES TRAILER BUILDING PERMIT FEES R-2014-123
The fee is charged for each trailer on the property.

EXTENSION OF PERMIT TIME FRAME $100 R-2014-123
A permit may be extended, one time, for one hundred
and eighty (180) days prior to expiration.

EXTENSION OF PERMIT APPLICATION $100 R-2014-123
Permit application may be extended 60 days prior to
issuance, one time only.

EXPEDITED PLAN REVIEW FEE 2 TIMES DRY RUN FEE per trade R-2014-123

EXPIRED PERMIT RENEWAL

EXPIRED LESS THAN 30 DAYS 25% OF ORIG PERMIT FEE OR $100 MINIMUM (whichever is greater) R-2014-123
EXPIRED BETWEEN 30 DAYS AND 59 DAYS 50% OF ORIG PERMIT FEE OR $100 MINIMUM (whichever is greater) R-2014-123
EXPIRED BETWEEN 60 DAYS AMND 89 DAYS 75% OF ORIG PERMIT FEE OR $100 MINIMUM (whichever is greater) R-2014-123
EXPIRED OVER 90 DAYS 100% OF ORIG PERMIT FEE OR $100 MINIMUM (whichever is greater) R-2014-123

FORTY YEAR BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM $350 per building R-2014-123

LOST PLAN REPLACEMENT $75 Plus cost of duplication R-2014-123

OVERTIME INSPECTION $150 PER HOUR 3 hour minimum / trade R-2014-123

PERMIT FEE FOR DEMOLITION

FIRST 500 SUARE FEET $120  plus plan review fees R-2014-123
EACH ADDITIONAL 1,000 SQUARE FEET OR FRACTION THEREOF $25 R-2014-123
PLUS ANY INSPECTION REQUIRED $70 per inspection R-2014-123

RE-INSPECTION FEE

FIRST RE INSPECTION $70 R-2014-123
SUBSEQUENT RE-INSPECTION FOR SAME VIOLATION $280 R-2014-123
State Statue 553.80(2)(c)

RELOCATION OF BUILDING OR STRUCTURE

BUILDING OR STRUCTURE MOVED INTO CITY $120 plus plan review where two or 
more reviews are required

R-2014-123

BUILDING OR STRUCTURE MOVE TO ANOTHER LOCATION IN CITY $120 plus plan review where two or 
more reviews are required

R-2014-123

BUILDING POR STRUCTURE MOVE OUT OF THE CITY $120 plus plan review where two or 
more reviews are required

R-2014-123

BUILDING OR STRUCTURE MOVED ON SAME LOT $120 plus plan review where two or 
more reviews are required

R-2014-123

REPLACEMENT PERMIT CARD $30 R-2014-123

REVISION / SHOP DRAWING PROCESSING $100 PER HOUR plus $50 minimum fee R-2014-123
Plus $100 each portion of an hour after first 30 minutes

SOLAR PERMITS $0 R-2014-123

WORK WITHOUT PERMIT DOUBLE PERMIT FEE R-2014-123

SURCHARGES

BUILDING CODE PERMIT SURCHARGE FEE (BCAIF) 1.5% of PERMIT FEE $2.00 Minimum fee R-2014-123
BUILDING CODE PERMIT SURCHARGE FEE (DBPR) 1.0% of PERMIT FEE $2.00 Minimum fee R-2014-123
BROWARD COUNTY SURCHARGE 0.52 per $1,000 $2.00 Minimum fee R-2014-123
TRAINING & CERTIFICATION FEE 0.25 per $1,000 of total construction value R-2014-123

ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION PERMITS

ENGINEERING PERMIT FEE 8% of construction cost R-2014-123
TRAINING & CERTIFICATION FEE 0.8% of construction cost R-2014-123
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023  

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)

BUSINESS REGULATORY UNIT FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)  

BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT Code of Ordinance Ch. 7, Sec 7‐22
PARTIAL EXEMPTIONS $50 per business R-2021-121
ABSTRACT COMPANIES $80 per business R-2021-121
ADVERTISING, OR AGENT OR AGENCIES $80 per business R-2021-121
AGENCY OR AGENTS, OF NO APPLICABLE CLASSIFICATION $80 per business R-2021-121
AMBULANCE SERVICE $80 per business R-2021-121
AMUSEMENT PARKS, PERMANENTLY LOCATED $320 per business R-2021-121
AMUSEMENT PARLORS, GAME ROOM, PERMANENTLY LOCATED WITHIN A BUILDING $80 per business R-2021-121
ANIMAL CLINICS/PET HOSPITALS $120 per business R-2021-121
ANIMAL GROOMING $80 per business R-2021-121
ANTIQUE SHOPS, RETAIL $80 per business R-2021-121
ARMORED CAR SERVICE $80 per business R-2021-121
ART GALLERIES $80 per business R-2021-121
ART SCHOOLS $80 per business R-2021-121
ARTIST STUDIO $80 per business R-2021-121
ASSEMBLY, MINOR $80 per business R-2021-121
ATM MACHINES, OFF SITE $100 per business R-2021-121
ATHLETIC CLUB, HEALTH CLUB, GYM $135 per business R-2021-121
AUCTION SALES, PER PLACE OF BUSINESS $375 per business R-2021-121
AUCTIONEERS (ITINERANT) $300 per business R-2021-121

 AUTO BODY, FRAME AND TOP
a. WITH PAINTING (SPRAY BOOTH REQUIRED)…N/C $80 per business R-2021-121

AUTO DEALER $450 per business R-2021-121
AUTO DETAILING $80 per business R-2021-121

 AUTO PARKING LOTS FOR RENT:
a. 1 TO 25 CARS $80 per business R-2021-121
b. OVER 25 CARS $100 per business R-2021-121

AUTO QUICK LUBES, OIL CHANGE $80 per business R-2021-121
AUTO REPAIR (MAJOR) $80 per business R-2021-121
AUTO REPAIR (MINOR) $80 per business R-2021-121
AUTO SALES, USED $80 per business R-2021-121
AUTO SERVICE STATION, MINOR REPAIRS, AND GASOLINE $80 per business R-2021-121
AUTO TAG AGENCY $80 per business R-2021-121
AUTO/TAXI/LIMOSINE RENTAL CAR WITH CHAUFFEUR $80 per vehicle R-2021-121
AUTO/TRUCK RENTAL COMPANY

a. AGENCY ONLY, NO VEHICLES ON LOCATION $80 per location R-2021-121
b. UP TO 50 VEHICLES $100 per location R-2021-121
c. 51 TO 100 VEHICLES $150 per location R-2021-121
d. Over 100 VEHICLES $200 per location R-2021-121

AUTO WASH, POLISHING $80 per business R-2021-121
AUTO WRECKING SERVICE,  AND HAULING $80 per business R-2021-121

 AUTOMATIC AMUSEMENT MACHINES
a. DISTRIBUTOR $135 per business R-2021-121
b. EACH MACHINE, GAME, OR DEVICE $50 per machine R-2021-121

AUTOMATIC WEIGHING MACHINES, EACH MACHINE $10 per machine R-2021-121
AUTOMOBILE TRANSPORTATION (VANS, MINI-BUSES), EACH VEHICLE $80 per vehicle R-2021-121

Department/ Service Area/ Category

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023  

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)

BUSINESS REGULATORY UNIT FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)  

Department/ Service Area/ Category

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BAIL BOND COMPANY $80 per business R-2021-121
BAKERY, RETAIL $80 per business R-2021-121
BANKS, INCLUDING ON-SITE ATM MACHINES $210 per business R-2021-121

 BARBER/BEAUTY SHOP $80 per business R-2021-121
a. SHOE SHINE STANDS, EACH OPERATOR $10 per operator R-2021-121
b. MANICURIST IN SHOP, EACH OPERATOR $10 per operator R-2021-121

BARS $135 per business R-2021-121
BASEBALL GROUNDS, WHERE ADMISSION IS CHARGED $135 per business R-2021-121
BILLIARD ROOMS/POOL ROOMS/POOL TABLES $50 per table R-2021-121
BINGO PARLOR, (FREESTANDING) $135 per business R-2021-121
BOAT HOUSES OR BOAT YARDS, OFFICE ONLY $80 per business R-2021-121
BOAT, SHIP, YACHT BROKER,  SALES AND SERVICE $80 per business R-2021-121
BOAT AND MARINE MOTORS, SALES AND SERVICE $80 per business R-2021-121
BOAT RENTAL $135 per business R-2021-121
BOAT, MARINE REPAIR $80 per business R-2021-121
BOAT SLIPS $135 per business R-2021-121
BOATS FOR HIRE, OR CHARTER BOATS $135 per business R-2021-121
BONDSMAN, PROFESSIONAL $80 per business R-2021-121
BOWLING ALLEYS $200 per business R-2021-121
BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATION $210 per business R-2021-121
BURGLAR ALARM COMPANIES, OR AGENTS $80 per business R-2021-121
BUSINESS ADVISOR AND CONSULTANT $80 per business R-2021-121
BUSINESS COLLEGES $80 per business R-2021-121
CABINET MAKING, WOODWORKING, CARPENTRY  (NO INSTALLATION) $80 per business R-2021-121
CANNING, FREEZING, PROCESSING PLANT $200 per business R-2021-121
CARPET, RUG CLEANING $80 per business R-2021-121
CATERING COMPANY $80 per business R-2021-121
CHARTER BOATS $135 per business R-2021-121
CHECK CASHING STORE $210 per business R-2021-121
COIN-OPERATED SERVICE MACHINES, EACH DEVICE $80 per business R-2021-121
COLD STORAGE BUSINESS $80 per business R-2021-121
COLLECTION OF CLAIM AGENCIES $80 per business R-2021-121
COMMISSARY $80 per business R-2021-121
COMMODITY BROKER $210 per business R-2021-121
COMMUNITY CARE FACILITY $80 per business R-2021-121
COMPUTER PROGRAMMING SERVICE $80 per business R-2021-121
CONSERVATORIES, ART, MUSIC (SOUNDPROOFED FOR MUSIC) $80 per business R-2021-121
CONSIGNMENT SHOP $80 per business R-2021-121
CONTRACTORS:

a. GENERAL CONTRACTOR $80 per business R-2021-121
b. BUILDING $80 per business R-2021-121
c. BACKFLOW $80 per business R-2021-121
d. AIR CONDITIONING $80 per business R-2021-121
e. AWNING $80 per business R-2021-121
f. CARPENTRY, CABINET INSTALLATION $80 per business R-2021-121
g. DEMOLITION $80 per business R-2021-121
h. ELECTRICAL $80 per business R-2021-121
i. ELEVATOR $80 per business R-2021-121
j. ENGINEERING, INCLUDING UTILITY, BRIDGE, SEWER, ETC. $80 per business R-2021-121
k. FENCE $80 per business R-2021-121
l. GARDENERS, LAWN MAINTENANCE $80 per business R-2021-121
m. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR $80 per business R-2021-121
n. PAINTING $80 per business R-2021-121
o. PAVING $80 per business R-2021-121
p. PLUMBING $80 per business R-2021-121
q. POOL CONSTRUCTION $80 per business R-2021-121
r. POOL MAINTENANCE $80 per business R-2021-121
s. ROOFING $80 per business R-2021-121
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023  

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)

BUSINESS REGULATORY UNIT FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)  

Department/ Service Area/ Category

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

t. ROOF PAINTING AND CLEANING $80 per business R-2021-121
u. SCREEN ENCLOSURES $80 per business R-2021-121
v. SIGNS $80 per business R-2021-121
w. STEEL, STEEL ERECTION $80 per business R-2021-121
x. TILE AND MARBLE $80 per business R-2021-121
y. TREE SERVICE $80 per business R-2021-121
z. ALL OTHER CONTRACTORS $80 per business R-2021-121

CONVALESCENT, NURSING AND RETIREMENT HOMES $80 per business R-2021-121
COSTUMERS, RENTAL $80 per business R-2021-121
COTTAGES, RENTAL, WHERE 2 OR MORE RENTAL COTTAGES OPERATE AS A UNIT $6 per living unit R-2021-121
CREDIT ASSOCIATIONS $210 per business R-2021-121
CREDIT UNION $210 per business R-2021-121
CREMATORY $80 per business R-2021-121
DANCE ACADEMIES $80 per business R-2021-121
DANCE HALLS, FOR PROFIT $135 per business R-2021-121
DAY NURSERIES OR CHILD CARE CENTERS $80 per business R-2021-121
DEALERS, SECONDHAND GOODS $80 per business R-2021-121
DECORATORS, BUNTINGS, FLAGS, AND PENNANTS $80 per business R-2021-121
DELIVERY AND MESSENGER SERVICE $80 per business R-2021-121
DENTAL CLINIC $120 per business R-2021-121
DENTAL LAB $80 per business R-2021-121
DIAPER SERVICE $80 per business R-2021-121
DIRECTORIES, MAKING OR OFFERING FOR SALE $80 per business R-2021-121
DISTRIBUTOR, RETAIL $80 per business R-2021-121
DISTRIBUTOR, WHOLESALE $80 per business R-2021-121
DRAFTSMAN, NOT EMPLOYED BY AN ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER $80 per business R-2021-121

 DRY CLEANING AND LAUNDRY: 
a. PLANTS FOR DRY CLEANING, PRESSING, BLOCKING OR DYEING, ONE (1) OR ALL $80 per business R-2021-121
b. PICKUP STATIONS, EACH $80 per business R-2021-121
c. AS ACCESSORY TO COIN LAUNDRY $80 per business R-2021-121
d. SELF-SERVICE $80 per business R-2021-121

DWELLING UNITS, RENTING FURNISHED OR UNFURNISHED  APARTMENTS, BOARDINGHOUSES,  
DUPLEXES, HOTEL ROOMS, HOTEL, MOTEL, TRAILERS, OR ANY OTHER TYPE BUILDING:
a. ONE (1) ROOM OR MORE WITHOUT COOKING  FACILITIES, EACH ROOM $3 per room R-2021-121
b. ONE (1) OR MORE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS, PER UNIT $6 per unit R-2021-121

ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER COMPANIES $300 per business R-2021-121
EMPLOYMENT AGENCY (EXCEPT DAY LABOR) $80 per business R-2021-121
ENGRAVERS, RUBBER STAMPS $80 per business R-2021-121
EXCURSION BOATS, SIGHTSEEING $135 per business R-2021-121
EXPRESS COMPANIES $80 per business R-2021-121
FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICE $80 per business R-2021-121
FLORISTS $80 per business R-2021-121
FLOWER SHOP, SELLING CUT FLOWERS SEPARATELY OR IN CONNECTION WITH ANOTHER BUSINESS $80 per business R-2021-121
FUNERAL HOME $80 per business R-2021-121
FURNITURE REPAIR $80 per business R-2021-121
GASOLINE SERVICE STATION $80 per business R-2021-121
GASOLINE, WHOLESALE $80 per business R-2021-121
GOLF COURSES AND DRIVING RANGES $135 per business R-2021-121

 GRAPHIC ARTS, ARTIST $80 per business R-2021-121
GRAVEL OR SAND DEALERS, AND SALESMEN $80 per business R-2021-121
GROUP HOMES $135 per business R-2021-121
GUN RANGE $135 per business R-2021-121
GYMNASIUM $135 per business R-2021-121
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023  

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)

BUSINESS REGULATORY UNIT FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)  

Department/ Service Area/ Category

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

HALLS FOR HIRE, NOT DANCE HALLS $135 per business R-2021-121
HEALTH AND EXERCISE STUDIOS $135 per business R-2021-121
HOPPY SHOP $135 per business R-2021-121
HOSPITALS AND SANITARIUMS $200 per business R-2021-121
HOUSE CLEANERS, JANITORIAL SERVICES $75 per business R-2021-121
ICE CREAM VENDORS, WITH MOVING VEHICLE ONLY $80 per business R-2021-121
IMPORT/EXPORT AGENCY $80 per business R-2021-121
INSURANCE  COMPANY/AGENCY, EACH COMPANY $80 per business R-2021-121
INSURANCE ADJUSTER $50 per business R-2021-121
INTERIOR DECORATOR/DESIGN $80 per business R-2021-121
ITINERANT VENDOR $200 per business R-2021-121
JEWELRY DEALERS, WHO BUY AND SELL GOLD & SILVER OR OFFERING TO BUY AND SELL (OTHER THAN RETAIL STORES) $80 per business R-2021-121
KEY SHOP $50 per business R-2021-121
KNIFE AND SCISSORS SHARPENERS $60 per business R-2021-121
LABORATORIES $100 per business R-2021-121
LINEN SERVICE $80 per business R-2021-121
LOAN AGENCIES (OTHER THAN PAWNBROKERS) $210 per business R-2021-121
LOCKSMITH $80 per business R-2021-121
LUMBERYARDS, PROCESSING $80 per business R-2021-121
MACHINE SHOPS, NOT WORKING ON AUTOS $80 per business R-2021-121
MAIL ORDER ESTABLISHMENT OR OFFICE $80 per business R-2021-121
MAILING SERVICE/PRIVATE P.O. BOX RENTALS $80 per business R-2021-121
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE, AGENCY $80 per business R-2021-121

 MANUFACTURE AND MANUFACTURING, EACH PLANT:
a. 0 TO 5,000 SQUARE FEET $80 per business R-2021-121
b. OVER 5,000 SQUARE FEET $2 per 1,000 square feet R-2021-121

MASSAGE, THERAPEUTIC (STATE LICENSED) $80 per business R-2021-121
MEAT AND MEAT PRODUCTS, PACKING HOUSES OR STORAGE $80 per business R-2021-121
MEDICAL CLINIC $120 per business R-2021-121
MERCHANTS: STOREKEEPERS AND DEALERS IN ALL GOODS, WARES, AND MERCHANDISE, 

OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFICALLY CLASSIFIED.
a. FOR EACH ESTABLISHMENT $50 per business R-2021-121
b. PLUS, FOR EACH $1,000 OF RETAIL STOCK VALUE;  OR $2 per $1,000 of retail stock 

value or
R-2021-121

c. PLUS, FOR EACH $100,000 OF RETAIL STOCK VALUE (AT $2.00 PER 1,000.00) $200 per business R-2021-121
MESSENGER SERVICE $80 per business R-2021-121
MOBILE FOOD SERVICE (HOME MEAL DELIVERY) $80 per business R-2021-121
MORTGAGE BROKER $210 per business R-2021-121
MOTORCYCLE, MOTOR SCOOTER DEALER $80 per business R-2021-121
MOTORCYCLE REPAIR SHOP $80 per business R-2021-121
MOTORHOME AND HOUSE TRAILER SALES, NEW AND USED $80 per business R-2021-121
MOTOR TRUCK YARDS AND DEPOT $80 per business R-2021-121

  MOVIE THEATERS:
a. UP TO 1,000 SEATS $435 per business R-2021-121
b. OVER 1,000 SEATS $625 per business R-2021-121
c. DRIVE-IN THEATERS $435 per business R-2021-121

MOVING AND STORAGE COMPANIES $80 per business
MUSEUM $80 per business R-2021-121
NAIL SALON $80 per business R-2021-121
NEWSPAPER BUREAU, AND/OR AGENCIES $80 per business R-2021-121
NURSERY, SHRUBS, TREES, AND PLANTS SOLD $80 per business R-2021-121
OFFICE EQUIPMENT/COMPUTERS  (ACCESSORY RECONDITIONED PREOWNED SALES) $80 per business R-2021-121
PACKAGING, INDUSTRIAL $80 per business R-2021-121

 PACKING HOUSE:
a. CITRUS FRUITS $80 per business R-2021-121
b. SALTED MEATS OR FISH $80 per business R-2021-121
c. VEGETABLES $80 per business R-2021-121

PARALEGAL $80 per business R-2021-121
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023  

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)

BUSINESS REGULATORY UNIT FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)  

Department/ Service Area/ Category

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PAWN SHOPS, PAWNBROKER $80 per business R-2021-121
PEST AND TERMITE CONTROL $80 per business R-2021-121
PHOTOGRAPH GALLERIES OR STUDIOS $80 per business R-2021-121
PHOTOGRAPHERS, COMMERCIAL, FREE-LANCE $80 per business R-2021-121
PIANO TUNERS $60 per business R-2021-121
PRECIOUS METALS (BUY AND SELL, OTHER THAN JEWELRY STORE) $210 per business R-2021-121
PRINTING, QUICK PRINT, PHOTOCOPYING $80 per business R-2021-121
PRINTING SHOPS, BLUEPRINTING, NEWSPAPERS, MICROFILM $80 per business R-2021-121
PRIVATE SCHOOLS $80 per business R-2021-121
PROFESSIONALS:

Each Person Engaged In Business And Not The Firm Or Corporation,Including But Not Limited To:
a. ACCOUNTANTS, BOOKKEEPERS, AUDITORS $120 each professional R-2021-121
b. ACUPUNCTURE $120 each professional R-2021-121
c. ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS $120 each professional R-2021-121
d. ARCHITECTS $120 each professional R-2021-121
e. ATTORNEYS $120 each professional R-2021-121
f. CHIROPRACTOR $120 each professional R-2021-121
g. CIVIL ENGINEERS, SURVEYORS $120 each professional R-2021-121
h. DENTISTS $120 each professional R-2021-121
i. DETECTIVE, PRIVATE INVESTIGATOR $120 each professional R-2021-121
j. DOCTORS $120 each professional R-2021-121
k. OPTICAL $120 each professional R-2021-121
l. PHYSICAL THERAPY $120 each professional R-2021-121
m. PODIATRIST $120 each professional R-2021-121
n. PSYCHOTHERAPY $120 each professional R-2021-121
o. SURGEONS $120 each professional R-2021-121
p. VETERINARIAN $120 each professional R-2021-121
q. OTHER $120 each professional R-2021-121

PROMOTERS (ENTERTAINMENT, SPORTS, ETC.) $200 per business R-2021-121
PROPANE GAS SALES (FILLING STATION) $80 per business R-2021-121
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT $80 per business R-2021-121
PSYCHIC CONSULTING $80 per business R-2021-121
PUBLICATIONS, NEWSPAPERS, MAGAZINES, ETC. $80 per business R-2021-121
RADIO, TELEVISION STUDIO $80 per business R-2021-121
REAL ESTATE BROKERS/OFFICE $80 per business R-2021-121
RECORDING AND PRACTICE STUDIOS (soundproofed for music) $135 per business R-2021-121
REDUCING SALON $80 per business R-2021-121
REHABILITATION CENTERS $120 per business R-2021-121
RENTAL SERVICE:  FURNITURE, TOOLS, ETC.(SERVICE NOT CONNECTED WITH MERCHANT'S LICENSE) $80 per business R-2021-121
REPAIR SHOPS, GENERAL $80 per business R-2021-121
RESTAURANTS AND DINING ROOM, WHERE FOOD IS SERVED IN CONNECTION WITH A PRIMARY BUSINESS:

a. CAPACITY OF 1 TO 15 PERSONS $80 per business R-2021-121
b. CAPACITY OF 16 TO 50 PERSONS $100 per business R-2021-121
c. CAPACITY OF 51 TO 150 PERSONS $150 per business R-2021-121
d. OVER 150 PERSONS $200 per business R-2021-121

RESTAURANT, DRIVE-IN $80 per business R-2021-121
RESTAURANT, DRIVE-THRU, TAKE-OUT $80 per business R-2021-121
RIDING ACADEMIES $135 per business R-2021-121
RINKS, BICYCLE, SKATING OR OTHER $135 per business R-2021-121
SCREENPRINTING $80 per business R-2021-121
SHIPPING, AGENTS $80 per business R-2021-121
SHOE REPAIR $80 per business R-2021-121
SHOOTING GALLERY, NOT TO BE OPERATED AFTER 11:00 P.M. $135 per business R-2021-121
SECOND-HAND STORES $80 per business R-2021-121
SIGHTSEEING BOATS $135 per business R-2021-121
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023  

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)

BUSINESS REGULATORY UNIT FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)  

Department/ Service Area/ Category

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

SKATING RINKS, SKATEBOARD PARKS, WATER SLIDE AND OTHER OUTDOOR AMUSEMENTS - $135 per business R-2021-121
 SUBJECT TO REQUIREMENTS OF CITY COMMISSION AND SITE PLAN APPROVAL

SOFT DRINKS: MANUFACTURERS $200 per business R-2021-121
SOLARIUMS $135 per business R-2021-121
STENOGRAPHER, COURT REPORTER $80 per business R-2021-121
STOCK EXCHANGE AND BROKERAGE OFFICE, INCLUDING MUTUAL FUNDS $80 per business R-2021-121
STONEY ARD OR MONUMENT WORKS $80 per business R-2021-121
STORAGE WAREHOUSE OR ROOMS, FOR HIRE OR USE $80 per business R-2021-121
TAILOR OR SEAMSTRESS SHOP $80 per business R-2021-121
TANNING SALON $80 per business R-2021-121
TAX COLLECTION AGENCY $80 per business R-2021-121
TAXIDERMIST $80 per business R-2021-121
TEEN CENTER $135 per business R-2021-121
TELEGRAPH COMPANY $80 per business R-2021-121
TELEMARKETING/PHONE SOLICITING $200 per business R-2021-121
TELEPHONE SYSTEM AND COMPANIES $300 per business R-2021-121
TOWEL SUPPLY $80 per business R-2021-121
TOWING SERVICE (NO STORAGE YARD) $80 per business R-2021-121
TRAILER PARKS:

 a. NOT EXCEEDING 10 UNITS OR SPACES $80 per business R-2021-121
 b. FOR EACH ADDITIONAL UNIT OR SPACE $4 per business R-2021-121

c. TRAILERS, SALES $100 per business R-2021-121
TRAVEL BUREAU, AGENCY $80 per business R-2021-121
TYPESETTING $80 per business R-2021-121
UNCLASSIFIED $80 per business R-2021-121
UPHOLSTERER, AUTO AND FURNITURE $80 per business R-2021-121
UTILITIES, PUBLIC OFFICES, TELEPHONE EXCHANGE BUILDING $300 per business R-2021-121
UTILITIES, SERVICE DISPATCH $300 per business R-2021-121
VENDING MACHINE DISTRIBUTOR $80 per business R-2021-121
VENDING MACHINES:

a. EACH MACHINE $0.01 $2 per machine R-2021-121
b. EACH MACHINE $0.05 OR MORE $10 per machine R-2021-121

VENDORS:
a. NOT FROM VEHICLE $80 per vendor R-2021-121
b. FROM VEHICLE $80 per vendor R-2021-121

VULCANIZING, TIRE REPAIR, AND TIRE COMPANIES $80 per business R-2021-121
WATCHMAN, PUBLIC OR PRIVATE $60 per business R-2021-121
WINDOW TINTING $80 per business R-2021-121

CERTIFICATE OF USE Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sec 24‐285

APPLICATION FEE $250 R-2021-121
TRANSFER FEE $75 R-2021-121
INSPECTION FEE $150 R-2021-121

COIN OPERATED DEVICES BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT Code of Ordinance Ch. 7, Sec 7‐107

APPLICATION FEE PER DEVICE $1 R-2021-121

FIRE/GOING OUT OF BUSINESS SALES PERMIT Code of Ordinance Ch. 7, Section 7-55
APPLICATION FEE $100 R-2021-121

GROUP HOMES/COMMUNITY RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES Code of Ordinance Ch. 7, Section 24-29
APPLICATION FEE $250 R-2021-121
RENEWAL FEE $100 R-2021-121
INSPECTION FEE $150 R-2021-121
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023  

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)

BUSINESS REGULATORY UNIT FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)  

Department/ Service Area/ Category

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

MASSAGE AND HEALTH TYPE SPA ESTABLISHMENTS Code of Ordinance Ch. 7, Section 7-152
APPLICATION FEE $500 R-2021-121
RENEWAL FEE $250 R-2021-121
INSPECTION FEE $150 R-2021-121

OPEN PAST MIDNIGHT Code of Ordinance Ch. 3, Section 3-23
OFF PREMISES CONSUMPTION $2,000 R-2021-121
ON PREMISES CONSUMPTION: R-2021-121

APPLICATION FEE – NEW AND TRANSFER APPLICATION $100 R-2021-121
APPLICATION FEE – RENEWAL – REGULATORY FEE: (BASED ON BUILDING CAPACITY PER PERSON). R-2021-121
LODGES, CIVIC AND OTHER SPECIAL CLUB LICENSES:

1. 1 TO 15 PERSONS $400 R-2021-121
2. 16 TO 50 PERSONS $600 R-2021-121
3. 51 TO 150 PERSONS $800 R-2021-121
4. OVER 150 PERSONS $1,000 R-2021-121

BEER AND/OR WINE SALES:
1. 1 TO 15 PERSONS $550 R-2021-121
2. 16 TO 50 PERSONS $750 R-2021-121
3. 51 TO 150 PERSONS $950 R-2021-121
4. OVER 150 PERSONS $1,150 R-2021-121

OPEN PAST MIDNIGHT

BEER, WINE AND LIQUOR SALES: Code of Ordinance Section 3-23
1.  1 TO 15 PERSONS $1,050 R-2021-121
2.  16 TO 50 PERSONS $1,250 R-2021-121
3.  51 TO 150 PERSONS $1,450 R-2021-121
4.  OVER 150 PERSONS $1,650 R-2021-121

When an establishment has both an “on premises and off premises” consumption of alcoholic beverages license from the State for retail  sales, 
only the open past midnight permit fee for on premises consumption will be charged.

EARLY PAYMENT DISCOUNTS:
COMPLETED APPLICATION RECEIVED BY JULY 1ST: 10% discount R-2021-121
COMPLETED APPLICATION RECEIVED BY AUGUST 1ST: 5% discount R-2021-121

PSYCHIC CONSULTING OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE Code of Ordinance Ch. 7, Section 7-122
APPLICATION FEE $100 R-2021-121

SECONDHAND DEALERS OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE Code of Ordinance Ch. 7, Section 7-122
APPLICATION FEE $100 R-2021-121

SEXUALLY ORIENTED BUSINESSES Code of Ordinance Ch. 7, Section 7-135
APPLICATION FEE $500 R-2021-121
RENEWAL FEE $250 R-2021-121
INSPECTION FEE $150 R-2021-121

VACATION RENTALS Code of Ordinance Ch. 7, Section 7-153
INITIAL REGISTRATION ONE TIME APPLICATION FEE* $500 R-2021-121

*CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP REQUIRES A NEW INITIAL REGISTRATION APPLICATION FEE

ANNUAL REGISTRATION RENEWAL FEE $250 R-2021-121
INSPECTION FEE $150 R-2021-121

 RE-INSPECTION FEE* PER INSPECTION $150 per inspection R-2021-121
*PER INSPECTION DUE TO FAILURE TO PASS INITIAL INSPECTION OR RE-INSPECTION

FEE FOR CHANGE OF AGENT $50 R-2021-121
FEE FOR MODIFICATION OF VACATION RENTAL REGISTRATION MODIFICATION* $50 R-2021-121

* MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL INSPECTION(S)
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)

COMMUNITY ENHANCEMENT DIVISION FEE SCHEDULE

CODE ENFORCEMENT FEES Code of Ordinance Ch. 8, Section 8-7, 8-40 and 8-125

CODE ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATIVE FEE $175 R-2021-121
ABATEMENT $75 plus Admin Fee R-2021-121
LIEN SETTLEMENT FEE $275 * R-2021-121
RECORDING OF A LIEN $125 R-2021-121
RELEASE OF A LIEN $125 R-2021-121
ABANDONED REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY REGISTRATION $150 R-2021-121

* Different fee applies if settled with contracted vendor.

TRAFFIC AND PARKING FINES SCHEDULE

TRAFFIC AND PARKING FINES (ENFORCED BY BSO) Code of Ordinance Ch. 21, Section 21-46.2

VIOLATION OF PARKING REGULATIONS IF PAID WITHIN 10 DAYS $40 R-2021-121
VIOLATION OF PARKING REGULATIONS IF PAID AFTER 10 DAYS $60 R-2021-121
VIOLATION OF PARKING REGULATIONS IN DESIGNATED FIRE ZONE OR LANE IF PAID WITHIN 10 DAYS $60 R-2021-121
VIOLATION OF PARKING REGULATIONS IN DESIGNATED FIRE ZONE OR LANE IF PAID AFTER 10 DAYS $80 R-2021-121
VIOLATION OF PARKING REGULATIONS IN DESIGNATED HANDICAPPED SPACE OR ZONE Prescribed rate per State Statute R-2021-121

PLANNING AND ZONING DIVISION FEE SCHEDULE – LAND DEVELOPMENT

TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION FEE Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Section 24-163(D)(1)
 TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION FEE * 10% of application fee R-2021-121

*THE TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION FEE  IS INCLUDED IN ALL LISTED LAND DEVELOPMENT FEES RATHER THAN BEING CALCULATED SEPARATELY

BILLBOARD SIGNS Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Section 24-153

BILLBOARD SIGN ANNUAL COMPLIANCE FEE $700 R-2021-121
BILLBOARD SIGN SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION FEE $1,690 R-2021-121
REVOCABLE LICENSE AGREEMENT ANNUAL FEE TO BE PAID IN EQUAL QUARTERLY INCREMENTS $5,500 R-2021-121
REVOCABLE LICENSE AGREEMENT ANNUAL ADMINISTRATIVE FEE $550 R-2021-121

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND LAND USE AMENDMENTS Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Section 24-163

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN TEXT AMENDMENT $4,950 R-2021-121
LAND USE PLAN MAP AMENDMENT $9,900 R-2021-121
LAND USE PLAN MAP AMENDMENT SMALL SCALE PER FLORIDA STATUTE 163.3187(1)(C) $4,950 R-2021-121

CONDITIONAL USE Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Section 24-165

CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION FEE $1,925 R-2021-121
REVISION TO APPROVED SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

a. (1) MINOR $440 first revision R-2021-121
$220 per each additional R-2021-121

(2) MAJOR R-2021-121

 b. TIME EXTENSION FOR APPROVED SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN(PUBLIC HEARING NOT REQUIRED) $355

COST RECOVERY FEE Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Section 24-271

COST RECOVERY FEE

CROSS PARKING AGREEMENT FEE Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Section 24-80(B)

CROSS PARKING AND NON-CONCURRENT PARKING AGREEMENT FEE $495 R-2021-121

DEVELOPMENTS OF REGIONAL IMPACT (DRI)
PROPOSED CHANGE OR REPEAL OF A DRI FEE $8,800 R-2021-121

DEVELOPER’S AGREEMENT
DEVELOPER’S AGREEMENT FEE $2,380 R-2021-121

Department/ Service Area/ Category

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

$2,380 per revision plus final 
sign-off fees

DIRECT COST OF THE REVIEW OF ANY APPLICANT-PROPOSED PLAN, REPORT, OR STUDY BY ONE OF THE CITY’S PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS OR PERFORMED BY THE CITY 
SHALL BE PAID BY THE APPLICANT FOR ANY APPLICATION FOR WHICH ADDITIONAL COSTS FOR SPECIAL STUDIES AND/OR REPORTS THE CITY DEEMS NECESSARY.
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023  

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)Department/ Service Area/ Category

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PLANNING AND ZONING DIVISION FEE SCHEDULE – LAND DEVELOPMENT (Continued) 

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (OP3D) Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Section 24-272

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW UP TO THREE STORIES $1,760 R-2021-121
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOUR OR MORE STORIES $3,520 R-2021-121
Note: No Fee For Minor Revisions To Approved Plans, But Major Revisions Require Same Fee As A New Application

a. LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FEE PER DWELLING UNIT OR 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF NON-RESIDENTIAL* $605 R-2021-121
 b. COST RECOVERY FEE PER DWELLING UNIT OR 1,000SQUARE FEET OF NON-RESIDENTIAL* $385 R-2021-121

*To Be Paid Before Issuance Of Building Permits.  Additional Cost Recovery Fees May Be Required Based On The Cost Recovery Fee Required Elsewhere In This Fee Schedule.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY MIXED-USE BUSINESS AND ENTERTAINMENT OVERLAY DISTRICT Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Section 24-50

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW UP TO THREE STORIES $1,760 R-2021-121
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOUR OR MORE STORIES $3,520 R-2021-121
NOTE: NO FEE FOR MINOR REVISIONS TO APPROVED PLANS, BUT MAJOR REVISIONS REQUIRE SAME FEE AS A NEW APPLICATION R-2021-121

a.  LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FEE $187 R-2021-121
b.  COST RECOVERY FEE PER GROSS SQUARE FOOT PLUS DIRECT COST OF REVIEW $0.49 R-2021-121

*To Be Paid Before Issuance Of Building Permits.  Additional Cost Recovery Fees May Be Required Based On The Cost Recovery Fee Required Elsewhere In This Fee Schedule.

FLEXIBILITY ALLOCATIONS Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Section 24-72

ALLOCATION OF FLEXIBILITY ACREAGE $2,720 R-2021-121
INCREASED DENSITY ON COMMERCIAL LAND OR COMMERCIAL LAND REZONED TO RESIDENTIAL $2,380 R-2021-121

FLEXIBILITY, RESERVE, AFFORDABLE OR REDEVELOPMENT UNITS

ALLOCATION OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Section 24-76

a. INCREASED DENSITY ON RESIDENTIAL LAND $2,380 plus $55 per Gross R-2021-121
 b. INCREASED DENSITY ON COMMERCIAL LANDOR COMMERCIAL LAND REZONED TO RESIDENTIAL $2,380 plus $55 per Gross R-2021-121

MIXED USE LAND DEVELOPMENT Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Section 24-56

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW UP TO THREE STORIES $1,760 R-2021-121
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOUR OR MORE STORIES $3,520 R-2021-121

Note: No Fee For Minor Revisions To Approved Plans, But Major Revisions Require Same Fee As A New Application.

OUTDOOR DISPLAY PERMIT Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Section 24-150(I)

OUTDOOR DISPLAY ANNUAL FEE $165 R-2021-121

PLANNED COMMERCE CENTER (PCC) OR PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-54 & 24-55

a. MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW OR DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS $2,380 R-2021-121
b. SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW $2,380 plus $55 per Gross Acre R-2021-121
c. REVISION TO APPROVED SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

1. MINOR REVISION $440 first revision R-2021-121
$220 per each additional R-2021-121

2. INTERMEDIATE REVISION WITH NO PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED $693 plus $55 per Gross Acre R-2021-121
3. MAJOR REVISION $2,380 plus $55 per Gross Acre R-2021-121

d. TIME EXTENSION FOR APPROVED SITE PLAN WITH NO PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED $360 R-2021-121

PLANNED REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (PRD) Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-59

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW UP TO 36 FEET IN HEIGHT $1,760 R-2021-121
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW OVER 36 FEET IN HEIGHT $3,520 R-2021-121

a. LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FEE $187 R-2021-121
b. TRAFFIC STUDIES subject to Cost Recovery R-2021-121

PLANNING AND ZONING INQUIRIES Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-4

PLANNING AND ZONING VERIFICATION LETTER, EACH ITEM $70 per item R-2021-121
MEETINGS WITH COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT $70 per hour per staff R-2021-121
STAFF FOR POTENTIAL DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

PORTABLE STORAGE UNIT PERMIT FEE Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-68(E)

PORTABLE STORAGE UNIT PERMIT FEE $70 R-2021-121

plus $55 per Gross 
Acre
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023  

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)Department/ Service Area/ Category

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PLANNING AND ZONING DIVISION FEE SCHEDULE – LAND DEVELOPMENT (Continued) 

PUBLIC HEARING FEES Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-163

 CITY COMMISSION, BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD MEETING* $2,420 R-2021-121
* FOR AN ITEM NOT OTHERWISE LISTED HEREIN

PUBLIC HEARING READVERTISEMENT FEE

PUBLIC HEARING RE-ADVERTISEMENT:

a. LEGAL NOTICE/IN-COLUMN AD $200 R-2021-121
b. DISPLAY AD $800 R-2021-121
c. MAILINGS $400 R-2021-121
d. SIGNS EACH $100 R-2021-121

REAPPLICATION FEE – EXPIRED OR WITHDRAWN DRC APPLICATIONS
REAPPLICATION FEE Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-164(G)(3)

a. PRIOR TO FIRST DRC MEETING $200 R-2021-121
b. AFTER DRC MEETING IS HELD Half of Total Original Development Application  Fee
c. AFTER PUBLIC NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING Half of Total Original Development Application  Fee Plus Reimbursement of All Public Notice Costs
AT ADVISORY BOARD OR CITY COMMISSION IS ISSUED

REZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE AMENDMENTS Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-163

LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE TEXT AMENDMENT $3,235 R-2021-121
REZONING APPLICATION FEE:

a. REZONING OF LAND LESS THAN 10 ACRES $2,380 R-2021-121
b. REZONING OF LAND 10 ACRES OR MORE $4,950 R-2021-121

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-163

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW $1,760 R-2021-121
DRC WAIVERS EACH ITEM $231 R-2021-121
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL EXTENSION $180 R-2021-121

SUBDIVISION/RESUBDIVISION Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-189

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW $1,760 R-2021-121
a. RECORDED PLATS / REPLATS $2895 R-2021-121
b. PLATS OR REPLATS WITH WAIVER OF RECORDING $1,045 R-2021-121
c. UNITY OF TITLE FOR CROSSING PLATTED LOT LINES $255 R-2021-121
d. BROWARD COUNTY DELEGATION REQUEST / PLAT NOTE AMENDMENT REQUEST $180 R-2021-121

TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-246

TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER PERMIT FEE INCLUDES SPECIAL EXCEPTION $3,040 R-2021-121

TELECOMMUNICATION ANNUAL STRUCTURAL & ELECTRICAL INTEGRITY REPORT Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-248(E)(3)

a. TOWERS $165 R-2021-121
b. ANTENNAS ON OTHER TYPES OF STRUCTURES $80 R-2021-121

TEMPORARY BUSINESS SIGN Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-149

TEMPORARY BUSINESS SIGN PERMIT FEE 30 DAYS $70 R-2021-121

TEMPORARY STRUCTURE PERMIT FEE Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-66

TEMPORARY STRUCTURE FOR BUSINESS USE SIX MONTHS $355 R-2021-121
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023  

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)Department/ Service Area/ Category

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PLANNING AND ZONING DIVISION FEE SCHEDULE – LAND DEVELOPMENT (Continued) 

TREE REMOVAL PERMIT Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-105

 APPLICATION FEE $41 R-2021-121
ALL AFTER THE FACT FEES ARE DOUBLED PER TREE

a. TREES UNDER 18 INCHES DBH PER TREE $20 R-2021-121
b. TREES OVER 18 INCHES DBH PER TREE $66 R-2021-121

USE APPROVAL – RESTAURANT BAR Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-41

USE APPROVAL APPLICATION FEE*  $2,420 R-2021-121
* PUBLIC HEARING FEE ONLY. SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FEES APPLY.

VACATION OF PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-97

VACATION OF PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY APPLICATION $2,035 R-2021-121

VARIANCES TO CODE OF ORDINANCES Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-232

a. SINGLE FAMILY OR DUPLEX $1,235 R-2021-121
b. OTHER THAN ABOVE $1,235 R-2021-121
c. VARIANCE EXPIRATION EXTENSION $1,235 R-2021-121

____________
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PLANNING AND ZONING DIVISION FEE SCHEDULE – IMPACT FEES*

PARK AND OPEN SPACE IMPACT FEE CODE SECTION 24-175

PARK AND OPEN SPACE IMPACT FEE PER DWELLING UNIT

$2,062.50 Effective 10/1/2023

Effective 10/1/2024 $2,250.00 

Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-175

O-2021-008
O-2021-008

PUBLIC SAFETY ASSESSMENT FEE CODE SECTION 24-167
PUBLIC SAFETY ASSESSMENT FEE: APPLIES TO ALL LANDS LOCATED WEST OF INTERSTATE 95

$150a.   PER RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT
b.   PER NON-RESIDENTIAL ACRE OF LAND $980

Code of Ordinance Ch. 24, Sections 24-167

R-2021-121
R-2021-121

*Note: These Impact Fees Are Required By Statute To Be Adopted By Ordinance And Are Hereby Cross-Referenced By The Respective Ordinance.
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023  

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)

FIRE INSPECTIONS AND REPORTING FEES Code of Ordinance Ch. 6, Sections 6-12
AFTER HOURS FIRE INSPECTION (3 HOUR MIN) $50 per hour R-2021-121

 THIRD-PARTY ELECTRONIC REPORT SUBMISSION FEE $15 per submission R-2021-121
(All Third-Party Life Safety Reports Are Required To Be Submitted Electronically) 

FIREWATCH $50 per person per hour R-2021-121
FOOD TRUCK INSPECTION $0 per inspection R-2021-121
MISCELLANEOUS FIRE INSPECTION $0 per inspection R-2021-121
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE OF COURT CASE PREPERATION FEE $100 per case R-2021-121

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS FEES

ANNUAL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS FEE- MINIMUM $40 annually R-2021-121
PER HAZARDOUS MATERIAL (UP TO 10) $10 per material R-2021-121
PER ADDITIONAL HAZARDOUS MATERIAL (OVER 10) $1 per additional material R-2021-121
OVER 100 GALLONS OR POUNDS $10 annually R-2021-121
OVER 100 GALLONS OF FUEL OR GAS (FLAT FEE) $100 annually R-2021-121

RETAIL SALE OF PACKAGED HAZARDOUS MATERIALS $50 annually R-2021-121
FAILURE TO REIMBURSE CITY FOR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CLEANUP Greater of $100/day or 10% R-2021-121

FIRE RESCUE USER FEES

 BASIC LIFE SUPPORT (BLS) RESCUE TRANSPORT SERVICE R-2021-121
 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS) (LEVEL 1) RESCUE TRANSPORT SERVICE R-2021-121
 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS) (LEVEL 2) RESCUE TRANSPORT SERVICE 

$ 750 per transport/ per patient

$1,000 per transport/ per patient

$1,000 per transport/ per patient R-2021-121
RESCUE TRANSPORT $20 per mile R-2021-121
MEDICATION ADMINISTRATION (GREATER THAN 3)      $30 flat fee R-2021-121
OXYGEN      $45 flat fee R-2021-121

Department/ Service Area/ Category

FIRE RESCUE DEPARTMENT
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023  

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)

MISCELLANEOUS FINANCE FEES

RETURNED CHECKS

per occurrence Code of Ordinance Section 8-37

Department/ Service Area/ Category

FINANCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Higher of $15 or 5% of 
the check amount

____________
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)

FACILITY RENTAL FEE SCHEDULE

REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT Code of Ordinance Ch. 8, Sec 8‐21.1(h)
JACO PASTORIUS PARK COMMUNITY CENTER $250 per event R-2021-121
COLLINS COMMUNITY CENTER $250 per event R-2021-121
PAVILIONS $50 per event R-2021-121

COMMUNITY CENTER FEES

JACO PASTORIUS PARK COMMUNITY CENTER
Resident $100 per hour R-2021-121
Non-resident $150 per hour R-2021-121

COLLINS COMMUNITY CENTER
Resident $85 per hour R-2021-121
Non-resident $140 per hour R-2021-121

PAVILION FEES

ROYAL PALM PARK PAVILION
Resident $90 per day R-2021-121
Non-resident $170 per day R-2021-121

DR. CARTER G. WOODSON PAVILION
Resident $30 per day R-2021-121
Non-resident $50 per day R-2021-121

PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

FIELD PERMIT

FIELD PERMIT UNTIL 5 P.M.
Resident $30 per hour R-2021-121
Non-resident $60 per hour R-2021-121

FIELD PERMIT AFTER 5 P.M.
Resident $50 per hour R-2021-121
Non-resident $80 per hour R-2021-121

FIELD PREPARATION – BASEBALL   
Resident $15 per lining R-2021-121
Non-resident $30 per lining R-2021-121

FIELD PREPARATION – FOOTBALL   
Resident $100 per lining R-2021-121
Non-resident $125 per lining R-2021-121

FIELD PREPARATION – SOCCER   
Resident $100 per lining R-2021-121
Non-resident $125 per lining R-2021-121

FIELD PREPARATION – LACROSSE   
Resident $100 per lining R-2021-121
Non-resident $125 per lining R-2021-121

Department/ Service Area/ Category

PARKS AND RECREATION

____________
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)Department/ Service Area/ Category

PARKS AND RECREATION

TENNIS FEE SCHEDULE

TENNIS LESSONS Code of Ordinance Ch. 8, Sec 8‐21.1(h)
1 HOUR LESSON $60 per resident/ non-resident R-2021-121
30 MINUTE LESSON $35 per resident/ non-resident R-2021-121

TENNIS CLAY COURT RENTALS

NO LIGHTS
Resident $7 per hour R-2021-121
Non-resident $10 per hour R-2021-121

WITH LIGHTS
Resident $10 per hour R-2021-121
Non-resident $13 per hour R-2021-121

TENNIS MEMBERSHIPS

COUPLES MEMBERSHIP
Resident $210 per couple R-2021-121
Non-resident $345 per couple R-2021-121

SENIOR COUPLES MEMBERSHIP*
Resident $170 per couple R-2021-121
Non-resident $285 per couple R-2021-121

FAMILY MEMBERSHIP
Resident $290 per family R-2021-121
Non-resident $475 per family R-2021-121

INDIVIDUAL MEMBERSHIP
Resident $160 per person R-2021-121
Non-resident $295 per person R-2021-121

SENIOR INDIVIDUAL MEMBERSHIP*
Resident $120 per person R-2021-121
Non-resident $255 per person R-2021-121

JUNIOR MEMBERSHIP (UNDER 18 YEARS)
Resident $55 per person R-2021-121
Non-resident $75 per person R-2021-121

LEAGUE TEAM MEMBERSHIP
Resident $175 per team R-2021-121
Non-resident $175 per team R-2021-121

*New reduced rates for Seniors (55 and over)

ATHLETIC FEE SCHEDULE

YOUTH ATHLETICS

BASKETBALL $60 per hour R-2021-121
Resident $115 per hour R-2021-121
Non-resident

FLAG FOOTBALL $60 per hour R-2021-121
Resident $115 per hour R-2021-121
Non-resident

SOCCER $60 per hour R-2021-121
Resident $115 per hour R-2021-121
Non-resident

CHEERLEADING $60 per hour R-2021-121
Resident $115 per hour R-2021-121
Non-resident

____________
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)Department/ Service Area/ Category

PARKS AND RECREATION

ATHLETIC FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)

ADULT ATHLETICS (TEAM FEE)

BASKETBALL (MEN’S)
Resident & Non-resident $500 per team R-2021-121

SOCCER (MEN’S)
Resident & Non-resident $650 per team R-2021-121

FRISBEE (ADULT)
Resident & Non-resident $450 per team R-2021-121

AFTER SCHOOL FEE SCHEDULE

AFTER SCHOOL: GRADES VPK – 8th

REGISTRATION FEE Code of Ordinance Ch. 8, Sec 8‐21.1(h)
Resident & Non-resident $35 per child/ week R-2021-121

REGULAR LUNCH WEEKLY RATE
Resident & Non-resident $45 per child/ week R-2021-121

REDUCED LUNCH WEEKLY RATE
Resident & Non-resident $36 per child/ week R-2021-121

FREE LUNCH WEEKLY RATE
Resident & Non-resident $32 per child/ week R-2021-121

*AFTER-SCHOOL FEE SCHEDULE (MOST Grant Program) - see separate schedule

SUMMER CAMP FEE SCHEDULE
SUMMER CAMP: GRADES VPK – 8th

WEEKLY RATE
Resident & Non-resident $60 per child R-2021-121

(based on 5 days @ $12/day; field trips not included)

WINTER CAMP FEE SCHEDULE
WINTER CAMP: GRADES VPK – 8th

WEEKLY
Resident & Non-resident $100 per child R-2021-121

(based on 4 days @ $25/day; field trips included)

SPRING CAMP FEE SCHEDULE
SPRING CAMP: GRADES VPK – 8th

WEEKLY
Resident & Non-resident $125 per child R-2021-121

(based on 5 days @ $25/day; field trips included)

PUBLIC SCHOOL HOLIDAY FEE SCHEDULE
PUBLIC SCHOOL HOLIDAY: GRADES VPK – 8th

DAILY RATE
Resident & Non-resident $25 per child R-2021-121

Field Trips Included

ACTIVE ADULTS FEE SCHEDULE
ACTIVE ADULTS MEMBERSHIP

MEMBERSHIP
Resident $20 per person R-2021-121
Non-resident $25 per person R-2021-121

____________
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023

  
Fee ($) Basis  

AFTER SCHOOL FEE SCHEDULE UNDER THE MAXIMIZING OUT-OF-SCHOOL TIME (MOST) PROGRAM

REGISTRATION FEE  
Resident & Non-resident $25 per child/ week  

Department/ Service Area/ Category

PARKS AND RECREATION

____________
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)

RESIDENTIAL WATER Code of Ordinance Ch. 22, Section 22-8
BASE RATE $15.58 per account/ customer O‐2020‐012
CONSUMPTION:

0 – 3,000 $8.08 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
4,000 – 8,000 $8.91 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
9,000 – 14,000 $10.01 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
15,000 + $11.07 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012

MULTI-FAMILY WATER
BASE RATE $12.45 per unit O‐2020‐012
CONSUMPTION:

0 – 3,000 $8.08 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
4,000 – 8,000 $8.91 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
9,000 – 14,000 $10.01 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
15,000 + $11.07 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012

COMMERCIAL WATER
BASE RATE $8.41 per account/ customer O‐2020‐012
CONSUMPTION:

3/4 - inch $15.58 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
1 - inch $38.95 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
1 1/2 - inch $77.86 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
2 - inch $124.57 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
3 - inch $249.16 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
4 - inch $389.32 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
6 - inch $778.61 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
8 - inch $1,245.78 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
10 - inch $1,790.81 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012

HOTEL-MOTEL WATER
BASE RATE $12.45 per unit O‐2020‐012
CONSUMPTION $8.41 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012

IRRIGATION
BASE RATE (all sizes) $15.58 per account/ customer O‐2020‐012
CONSUMPTION:

0 – 8,000 $8.91 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
9,000 – 14,000 $10.01 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012
15,000 + $11.07 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012

HYDRANT METER
BASE RATE $43.47 per hydrant O‐2020‐012
CONSUMPTION $8.41 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐012

FIRE SERVICE LINE $22.51 per unit O‐2020‐012

Department/ Service Area/ Category

UTILITY BILLING
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)Department/ Service Area/ Category

UTILITY BILLING

RESIDENTIAL SEWER Code of Ordinance Ch. 15, Section 15-4.
BASE RATE $18.45 per account/ customer O‐2020‐013
CONSUMPTION $7.39 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐013

cap on 15,000 gallons $129.30 

MULTI-FAMILY SEWER
BASE RATE $14.76 per unit O‐2020‐013
CONSUMPTION $7.39 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐013

COMMERCIAL SEWER
BASE RATE $14.76 per account/ customer O‐2020‐013
CONSUMPTION: 100.45%

3/4 - inch $18.45 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐013
1 - inch $46.14 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐013
1 1/2 - inch $92.29 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐013
2 - inch $147.65 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐013
3 - inch $295.31 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐013
4 - inch $461.42 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐013
6 - inch $922.87 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐013
8 - inch $1,476.58 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐013
10 - inch $2,122.56 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐013

HOTEL-MOTEL SEWER
BASE RATE $14.76 per unit O‐2020‐013
CONSUMPTION $7.39 per thousand gallon O‐2020‐013

METER DEPOSIT
METER SIZE Code of Ordinance Ch. 22, Section 22-8.

5/8" or  3/4 $110 per account/ customer O‐2020‐012
1" $110 per account/ customer O‐2020‐012
1 & 1/2" $450 per account/ customer O‐2020‐012
2" $720 per account/ customer O‐2020‐012
Hydrant Meter $1,020 per account/ customer O‐2020‐012

____________
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)Department/ Service Area/ Category

UTILITY BILLING

METER INSTALLATION
METER SIZE Code of Ordinance Ch. 22, Section 22-8.

5/8" or  3/4
      Tap $785.00 per meter O‐2020‐012
      Set $800.00 per meter O‐2020‐012

1"   
      Tap $800 per meter O‐2020‐012
      Set $845 per meter O‐2020‐012

1 & 1/2"
      Tap $940 per meter O‐2020‐012
      Set $1,140 per meter O‐2020‐012

2"
      Tap $975 per meter O‐2020‐012
      Set $1,350 per meter O‐2020‐012

Additional charges may apply for new meter installation
All taps and services larger than two (2) inches by agreement
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)

DUMPSTER RATES
TWO (2) CUBIC YARDS Code of Ordinance Ch. 13, Sec 13‐10
Frequency of Collection(s) Per Week:

1 $82.15 per month O‐2023‐TBD
2 $164.29 per month O‐2023‐TBD
3 $246.44 per month O‐2023‐TBD
4 $328.58 per month O‐2023‐TBD
5 $410.73 per month O‐2023‐TBD

THREE (3) CUBIC YARDS
Frequency of Collection(s) Per Week:

1 $123.22 per month O‐2023‐TBD
2 $246.44 per month O‐2023‐TBD
3 $369.66 per month O‐2023‐TBD
4 $492.87 per month O‐2023‐TBD
5 $616.09 per month O‐2023‐TBD

FOUR (4) CUBIC YARDS
Frequency of Collection(s) Per Week:

1 $164.29 per month O‐2023‐TBD
2 $328.58 per month O‐2023‐TBD
3 $492.87 per month O‐2023‐TBD
4 $657.16 per month O‐2023‐TBD
5 $821.46 per month O‐2023‐TBD

SIX (6) CUBIC YARDS
Frequency of Collection(s) Per Week:

1 $246.44 per month O‐2023‐TBD
2 $492.87 per month O‐2023‐TBD
3 $739.31 per month O‐2023‐TBD
4 $985.75 per month O‐2023‐TBD
5 $1,232.18 per month O‐2023‐TBD

EIGHT (8) CUBIC YARDS
Frequency of Collection(s) Per Week:

1 $328.58 per month O‐2023‐TBD
2 $657.16 per month O‐2023‐TBD
3 $985.75 per month O‐2023‐TBD
4 $1,314.33 per month O‐2023‐TBD
5 $1,642.91 per month O‐2023‐TBD

ADDITIONAL DUMPSTER PICKUP $9.49 times size of dumpster size
2 $18.98 per month O‐2023‐TBD
3 $28.47 per month O‐2023‐TBD
4 $37.96 per month O‐2023‐TBD
6 $56.94 per month O‐2023‐TBD
8 $75.92 per month O‐2023‐TBD

Department/ Service Area/ Category

UTILITY BILLING
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)Department/ Service Area/ Category

UTILITY BILLING

DUMPSTER DEPOSITS
TWO (2) TO FOUR (4) CUBIC YARDS
ONE (1) TO TWO (2) PICKUPS

Owner $270 per dumpster O‐2023‐TBD
Tenant $540 per dumpster O‐2023‐TBD

THREE (3) TO FIVE (5) PICKUPS
Owner $540 per dumpster O‐2023‐TBD
Tenant $1,080 per dumpster O‐2023‐TBD

SIX (6) TO EIGHT (8) CUBIC YARDS
ONE (1) TO TWO (2) PICKUPS

Owner $450 per dumpster O‐2023‐TBD
Tenant $900 per dumpster O‐2023‐TBD

THREE (3) TO FIVE (5) PICKUPS
Owner $900 per dumpster O‐2023‐TBD
Tenant $1,800 per dumpster O‐2023‐TBD

CART RATES - RESIDENTIAL    
REFUSE SERVICE $25.83 per unit/ per month O‐2023‐TBD
ADDITIONAL CART OVER THE MINIMUM $12.92 per unit/ per month O‐2023‐TBD

CART RATES - COMMERCIAL
REFUSE SERVICE $37.63 per unit/ per month O‐2023‐TBD
ADDITIONAL CART OVER THE MINIMUM $24.57 per unit/ per month O‐2023‐TBD
ROLL-OUT FEE/ CASTER SERVICE $19.20 per unit/ per month O‐2023‐TBD

CART DEPOSIT - RESIDENTIAL
FIRST CART

Owner $60 per dumpster O‐2021‐017
Tenant $120 per dumpster O‐2021‐017

ADDITIONAL CART
Owner $17 per dumpster O‐2021‐017
Tenant $34 per dumpster O‐2021‐017

CART DEPOSIT - COMMERCIAL
FIRST CART

Owner $60 per dumpster O‐2021‐017
Tenant $200 per dumpster O‐2021‐017

ADDITIONAL CART
Owner $60 per dumpster O‐2021‐017
Tenant $200 per dumpster O‐2021‐017

CART DEPOSIT - MULTI FAMILY
FIRST CART

Owner $60 per cart O‐2021‐017
Tenant $120 per cart O‐2021‐017
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CITY OF OAKLAND PARK, FL
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES
Effectivity Date: October 1, 2023

Enabling Legislation
Fee ($) Basis  (Ordinance or Resolution #)Department/ Service Area/ Category

UTILITY BILLING

CART DEPOSIT - MULTI FAMILY (Continued)
ADDITIONAL CART

Owner $17 per cart O‐2021‐017
Tenant $34 per cart O‐2021‐017

MISCELLANEOUS FEES  
DELINQUENT CART PULL FEE $100 per occurrence O‐2021‐017
DELINQUENT DUMPSTER PULL FEE $275 per occurrence O‐2021‐017
CASTER INSTALLATION (ONE-TIME) $80 per occurrence O‐2021‐017
CASTER ROLL-OUT FEE/ CASTER SERVICE $19.20 per occurrence O‐2021‐017
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